6.254 4 cB51/4S 0
B2

T 9-1272

WAR DEPARTMENT TECHNIC,

G6-06

._'l.- rw .;_ ._}_. . 1 .
r ’E;: ﬁ.u- ?f_;f.:’; & ik ¥ fr ?'-. WEt
WF Rt Rt & 38 Y% ;B e BB E B
ey =0 | --"'u'lE . 1.II: ..-" - "\ ;j .A-."'. r:f'
o o, 38 T 8 P h'.'.r-. ) :.!',-.i '.'-i.-h:
. ',H-:f-f L _ffr':; 1;_; ':"; itt..r J A gt T S
= W SR GOIRE
- = .y - 2wy =4
i’ :
:}- it
™ - - '3 'r
: - - oy

[LLaPLANT-CHOATE
MODEL R76R

FOR CATERPILLAR TRACTOR
MODEL D7

WAR DEPARTMENT 15 MAY 1944



WAR DEPARTMENT TECHNICAL MANUAL

)

iI-M 5-=1272

ANGLEDOZER

TRACTOR-MOUNTING
CABLE-OPERATED
LaPLANT-CHOATE

MODEL R76R

FOR CATERPILLAR TRACTOR
MODEL D7

WAR DEPARTMENT » 15 MAY 1944

United States Government Printing Office
Washington @ 1945



WAR DEPARTMENT
WasHINGTON 25, D. C,, 15 May 1944

TM 5-1272 Angledozer, Tractor-Mounting, Cable-Operated.
LaPlant-Choate Model R76R, for Caterpillar Tractor, Model D7, is

published for the information and guidance of all concerned.
[AG 300.7 (17 May 44) ]

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR:

OFFICIAL: G. C. MARSHALL
J. A. ULIO C'hief of Staff
Major General
T'he Adjutant General



INDEX

SECTION I: OPERATOR’S INSTRUCTION MANUAL .
ABNORMAL OPERATING CONDITIONS.

BACKFILLING SEWERS AND PIPE LINE TR.ENM ......
DANEBLARING. & o« ¢ s o o s o s s % » G e e :
BLADE ADJUBIMENT . o ¢ o o o 5.5 6 5 o s 6. 8. o o 'a s
CLEARING . . . e S S e I .
DESCRIPTION OF TRAILBUILDE? B R e R
WETRAIAE & o s o o 5 8 % & & om wiw A e :
EXPORT SHIPMENT, . . . . . . e e o .
PabLbIN. o o v v » R T R R e
FINISHING. . . o . . e o
GENERAL ARRANGRIH’H A e e
HILLSIDE WORK. . . . . N e e T L R e
JOB FOR THE TRAILBUILDER SECRETr SR i e

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONB . . . . . . . « .

PICNERR TRRILIVILIIME. & o o ' o o n m nr e s % n
PUSHING SCRAPERS AND THUCKSB. « « ¢ ¢ o o ¢ s o o s & »
SAFETY PRECAUTIONB . . . . . B R e e s e SRS
SLUSH PITS AND TRENCHES. . . . . . . TRE OGS SRR S e
SNOW REMOVAL . . . . . T N R e g e A
STORAGE. DEAD. . ., . ¢« « « o & A R ;
BIURAIE. LIMITRE o i s s 5 4 a 5 9 & % @ SR
SECTION I1: MAINTENANCE MANUAL . . . . . R B e :
SRR RIUATION EARE . i o oo e 6k ot s s e
MAIRTENANCE INBTHICTIONS . . ¢ ¢ o o o 5 o & & PR
MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS. . . ¢« « ¢« = o o > A N
TIRABLE LAY . i w e e -
BELTION 1112 PARTS BRUTEUN . o v v s o i onig el iy
GENERAL ARRANGEMENT. . . . «. ¢« o « o« & b ey R R
MERRICAL PRRTE LIBTY & & s i anit e vwa R
PARTS PLATES:
BRI o e T T e e e . A :
GRLE ARHENENIENT . & v s s s o % e s e e e
BAIE TR G i e R e e e
OVERHEAD. . . . . . . e e e e P " R o
OVERHEAD BEAH T e e e e . s
PEORL PULEE . o i e o i e P gl RS VIR G e St
RADLATON GUARE. i v v a s & = ws 5 R e .
REAR BRACE. . . . . .
TRACTOR MOUNTING, LEFT HAND g e P R R 0
TRACTOR HOUNTING RIURY BARE . - o 0 v wa s g
REQUISITIONS, SAPIPI.E ................ -
REQUISITIONS, PREPARATION OF . . . . . . . . gy -

BER

39

FESELRGEEERRE



SECTION |

MAINTENANCE AND
OPERATOR'S INSTRUCTION MANUAL
FOR
LaPLANT-CHOATE TRAILBUILDERS
ON “CATERPILLAR" TRACTORS



LHHADEVHYY ITVHARED YH3LH

aNT HTIHOD 2603 Ol LLLAD

TUVHA NIV qT0d Hand

ONILUNOH HOLOYHL

Dl 173

_H_ .FH M.H.H

Omur erU _1...",.. .__.{_ &

.I_.I.l

ATHUHSEY d0YVHd

[ e L T

ﬁ&:_ﬁ:ﬁﬂ HYHY

HESSY

TIeSY ZATLLIC

Eatedtto i eatic (s @V AICHL: 167 T0)

L&
d & A N s N , -

HOHONY TIdYD



DESCRIPTION OF TRAILBUILDER

The R76R Trailbuilder is cable operated and is mounted
on the model D7 Caterpillar tractor.

The trailbuilder is attached to the outside of the track
frames on a pivot type mounting and is lifted by means of
cable - threaded through a series of sheaves between the blade
and overhead structure and threaded to the drum on the power
control unit mounted on the rear of the tractor.

Any type power control unit which operates on the rear
of the Caterpillar tractor may be used, as the overhead
structure is so designed that it may be adapted to the
different power units.

The blade 1s twelve feet in length, of reinforceaq,
box type construction for strength, and designed so no down
pressure 1s needed to make the blade enter the ground under
normal conditions.

The blade may be angled 63° right or left or used as
a straight bulldozer by simply removing the two rear push
pole pins and relocating them in the different positions

in the main frame.

The blade may also be oscillated up or down at either
end by removing the front push pole pins and changing the
position of the push pole in the blade locks.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Never attempt to perform any greasing, maintenance.
or repalir operations on the tractor or trailbuilder without
first making sure it is in such a position that it cannot
move and trap a hand or foot.

Greasing should be accomplished with the blade resting
on the ground and the tractor engine stopped. This will
make 1t impossible for anyone to accidently move the control
lever and injure someone working on the machine.

Changing the cutting edge must be accomplished with the
blade in the alr, but under no circumstances should anyone be
permitted to lie under the blade. The safe way 1s to raise
the blade to the desired height, then shut the engine off and
block under the side frames df the trailbuilder, so it cannot
settle to the ground. Instead of lying under the blade, take
a position to the front so that it will be unnecessary to
have more than the hands or arms under the blade.



ABNORMAL OPERATING CONDITIONS

When operating on steep inclines, keep the tractor 1n
cear at all times as the machine cannot roll faster than the
gear 1n which 1t 1s belng operated, whereas, 1f the master
clutch 1s disengaged or the tractor shifted to neutral, serious
consequences may result because of the tractor rolling too fast
without the compression of the engine to hold it back.

On extremely steep inclines, it will be necessary to use
the opposite steering clutch from that used in normal operation
to steer the tractor if the welght of the tractor is pushing
the engine while traveling down grade.

Where the weight of the trailbuilder frame and blade 1s
insufficient to penetrate frozen ground, it may be found to
be more economical to rip the ground with a ripper.

Do not wear the cutting edge down until it starts wearing
on the bottom of the blade proper as the front and back sheets
of the blade are welded together and 1f this weld is worn off,
material will immediately lodge between the front and back
sheets of the blade and damage 1t.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

When the operator first gets on the tractor, with the
engine running, he should practice 1lifting and lowering the
blade, to get the feel of the controls and to find out which
movement of the lever 1ifts the blade and which lowers 1t.

One of the most important things in operating a trail-
builder is to be able to 1lift the blade slowly each time and
to lower it the same way. This will prevent digging holes and
will make a smooth even cut.

It is much easier to make a smooth cut if the blade 1s
kept full so the matérial can be seen above the blade.

When this amount of material is being moved, it will fill
all the uneven spots ahead of the blade and Jeave level ground
over which the tractor can travel.

When cutting hard material and the engine becomes over-
loaded, the blade should be 1ifted slightly. The most satis-
factory way to prevent the Engine stalling is to release one
steering clutch, which cuts the load of the engine in half,
The control lever should be placed on hoist or lift simultane-
ously lifting the blade slightly and as the engine plcks up,
the steering clutch should be released, placing the full load
on the engilne.

10



NOTE:

By releasing the steering clutch, the tractor
does not stop traveling forward but will swing
slightly to the side, on which the steering
clutch is released, thereby losing part of the
load off the opposite end of the blade, which
eliminates 1ifting the blade enough to be
noticeable in the cut.

If the master clutch, (or flywheel clutch) is disengaged when

1ifting the blade to prevent the engine stalling, the
tractor will stop and the blade will be lifted leaving an
uneven cut, then when the tractor travels forward over this
abrupt 1ift in the cut, the tractor will rise at the front,
making 1t necessary to lower the blade, and as the tractor

passes over the obstruction the blade will have to be lifted,

and 1t may be necessary to lower and 1ift the blade several
times before the correct cut is attalined.

If an uneven cut has been made as above stated, the
easiest way to level the cut again, is to 1ift the blade and
drive forward, drop the blade and reverse the tractor and
drag the material back into the low spots, thus levellng up
the grade or cut. In some instances it 1s necessary to 1lift
the blade slightly to allow the material to pass under the
blade at the desired places.

Different trailbuilder Jobs require different adjust-
ments of the blade. For example, it may be desirable to
deliver the material to one side or the other., It may be
necessary to dig deeper with the point of the blade one
time than it is another. There are a number of adjustments,
all of which can be made without any tools whatever, so that
either end of the blade can be tilted up or down, and either
end of the blade can be angled. And, of course, any number
of combinations of these adjustments are available.

i1

3 -ﬁ'ﬁd



e R . o m -

BLADE IN BULL~-
DOZING POSITION

To adjust
blade for bulldoz-
ing. Remove pin 1
from rear end of
pushpoles on right
and left hand side
of tractor. Swing
blade until right
angle with frame
and tractor, 1n-
sert pins.

NOTE: Jaw 2 on
end of push-
poles mesh
with Jaws
on back of
blade, piln
3 locks
blade 1in
position.

BLADE ADJUSTMENT

POSITIONS OF BLADE

12

LM DELIVERY

1295




BLADE ANGLED

Recelving end
of blade angled for
left hand delivery.
To angle blade re-
move pin 1 from
rear end of pushe-
pole and corner of
main frame on R.H.
and L.H., side of
tractor, push end
of blade forward
for R.H., or L.H.
side delivery as
desired and replace
pins.

BLADE ANGLED

Recelving end
of blade for rignt
Plate No. 2-4 hand casting.

NOTE: Position of blade
pushpole and main frame
1 and pin 2 1n contrast
to the same parts shown
in plate No. 2-A

BLADE TILT

L.H. end of blade,
showing blade tilted
down.

NOTE: Interlocking
Jaws 1 on end of
pushpole and back
of blade.

2,

=

ate No. 3~

To tilt the blade re-
move pins from Jaws 1 at
back of blade, and end of
pushpoles on R.H. and L.H.
end of blade.

Disengage the jJjaws at
back of blade and pushpole,
tilt blade up or down as
desired, engage the jaws
with the pushpoles and re-
place pins.

Plate Ko.



THE JOB FOR TRAILBUILDER

Plate No. 1

Trailbullders are primarily designed for pioneering
tralls through hilly or mountainous country, for clearing
right-of-way for roads, airports, camp-sites, reservoirs,
tralning bases and similar projects. They are especially
useful In the construction of ramps and in the building of

tralls through dense Jjungle. Handling rocks, logs, stumps
and debris is easy and practical with these efficient units.

Another useful fleld for the Trailbuilder 1is in
trenching and backfilling work, such as oil field pipeline,
tiling, sewer and other similar work. Open pit mines find
them invaluable in stripping and haul road construction.
Road bullders fill in around culverts, bridge abutments and
use them for traffic by-passes during road construction.
Most contractors on Industrial plant expansion jobs do much
of thelr excavation work with Trailbuilders and backfilling

around basement walls 1s economically and efficiently done
with the same tool.

PIONEER TRAILBUILDING

The Trailbullder 1is such a versatile tool that it may be
used successfully and econcmically in any or all phases of

14



pioneer roadbuilding, such as clearing, ditching, bank-sloping
and finishing.

The first step in any ploneer trallbuilding must neces-
sarily be to clear the trees from the proposed right of way,
if in timbered country.

Plate No. 2
CLEARING

In removing large
trees and stumps, it is
necessary to push some
of the earth and roots
away from the base of
the tree or stump. With
the blade angled and
tllted, cutting close
to the tree 1s easy,
thus loosening it so
that removal is simple.
When pushing the tree
or stump,the center of
the blade should be
placed against it as
high as possible for
maximum leverage. To
get the greatest 1ift- Plate No. 3
ing power, use the




heel or end of the blade
nearest the tractor, This
will eliminate 1ifting the
rear of the tractor from the
ground. The "Hoist" should
be applied when pushing, but
1t should not be left on
continually. Apply 1t and
if the load 1s too great,
place the lever on "Hold"
untll the tree or stump 1is
loosened more by pushing or
by digging around it. Push
the tree until i1t starts to
lean or fall - then back
away Immediately and drop the

Plate No. 4 blade below the roots and

~ push the tree out. Never

drive over the stump while the tree is falling as it is possible
for roots to come up under and behind the blade.

In clearing, if trees
are to be removed, the
tractor should start at the
lowest point to be cleared,
unless 1t is possible to
push all the material in
one pass with the machine.
With the blade angled,
drive up to the tree in
low gear and make contact
easy. Do not strike the
tree at high speed as the
top of the tree may break
out, damaging the machine.
or injuring the operator. i;iﬁﬁ{ﬁ:{]_ : .]_ff 5£f;i;;
type of work, Place the RS S GRS SO S ke seE
blade high on the tree in
making contact and try to - Plate No. &

have the tractor on good
footing, so the thrust will fall the tree out of the right-of-

way and not on trees to be cleared later. The trees when
felled will push into the nearby forest easler lengthwise than

Crosswise.

Next, rough-cut the trail, as shown in plates 1, 2, an 6
with the blade angled to either side to suilt the condltions

If side casting on a hillside, keep the outside of the
£f111 high and the ditchline on the inside low, as the fill
will pack and settle from the weight of the machine. (See

plates 6 and 8.)

16



Plate No. 6

Do as much of the side casting as possible while operating
downhill, as the material will move much faster and with much
wer.

=X R A

r
r

Plate No. 7

1 &



HILLSIDE

To clear sidehills it
is necessary to bench in and
move some earth with the
trees and stumps. To bench
in the blade should be
angled with the leading or
receiving end on the uphill
side. This end of the
blade should be tilted or
lowered to the first ad-
justment below horizontal
position. This adjustment
is made at the back of the
blade at the end of the
pushpoles by first removing
the two pins. One end of
the blade must be lowered
when the other is raised
in tilting the blade. The Plate No. 8
jaws on the back of the blade
are engaged with similar jaws on the end of the pushpoles, and
the pins are replaced to lock the blade in place. The machine
is then ready to operate.

To get full efficiency from the tractor it should be kept
as nearly level as possible and worked downhill as much as the
job will permlt.

OPENING CUT FOR 2 TO | SLOPE 1294

18



To start, make a couple of passes about twice the length
of the tractor with the receiving end of the blade doing the
cutting. This provides a small bench from which the machine
can start actual operations. The track on the high side will
be following the cut and the track on the low side will Dbe
travelling on the loose material thrown out by the blade. AS
soon as enough material has been cast out to support the
track and to hold it about six inches higher than the track
in the cut, it 1s advisable to travel farther forward on each
pass as long as the tractor doesn t tilt too much.

If a slope of two to one is desired for the upper bank,
g first cut should be made only one foot deep. Then the
tractor should be moved so the next cut will start two feet
from the ledge left by the first cut. The slope will be cut

thus in a series of steps. The steps can be trimmed off later
by running the tractor along the slope, with the blade lowered

just enough to cut off the steps. This will provide a two

to one slope for the bank and the material removed 1s avallable
for the £111 for the road itself which should be kept slightly

higher on the outside.
FILLING

The blade must now be adjusted to bulldozlng posltion.
This is done where a deep cut is to be made and where it 1S
necessary to move material some distance. In making the fill,
the blade should be picked up slowly as the edge of the fill
is reached, leaving it a little higher. This 1s done because
there is apt to be more settling at the edge of the fill than

in toward the cut.

|
|

i

MAKING FILL OVER CULVERT 1293

19



when making a fill over a culvert, it would be possible
to push the culvert out of line or crush i1t with the weight of
the tractor 1if the material used to fi1ll1l in over the culvert
were not properly placed. To do this Job correctly, the £ill
should be kept up to grade, and the tractor should be kept
as near level as possible, pushing and spilling the material
over the edge of the fill. In this way, by the time the
tractor reaches the culvert it will have two or three feet of
f1i11l between it and the culvert.

If an uneven cut is made or a hole is gouged out at the
beginning of a grade, the blade should be raised, the load
dumped and the tractor driven far enough ahead to let the blade
drop on the far side of the load. Then the tractor 1is re-
versed and down pressure is applied lightly, moving control
lever from down pressure to "Hold" and alternating while
backing up. The control lever should be placed on "Float"
while passing over the low spot. In some cases where the
hole iIsparticularly deep, i1t may be necessary to raise the
blade a little, then placing the control lever on "Hold" so
the load will spill under the blade.

DITCHING

For cleaning existing.
ditches or for constructing
drainage ditches along new
roads, the same general
principles of operation
are applied. O0Of course,
certain blade adjustments
must be made and there are
a few suggested operations
which will make ditching
easier. The blade must be
set at an angle and should
be tilted down one agd-
justment on the leading or
receiving end. With the
blade set thus 1t 1s
possible to clean old _ Plate No. 9
ditches that have filled
up with weeds and debris, or to build new ditches always cast-
ing the material up onto the roadway itself.

e - To start ditching, one
e e e s i " . {-le::.ii-_z.;f-'- tr ack 1 S plac ed 1n the
ditch line. The other
track will be on the
shoulder of the road with
the blade angled to cast
the material on the road,
not in the ditch. It may
be necessary to make
several passes to cut the
ditch to the desired depth.

T B st - i T “pt Sl L e TR T ; s doid LT TR ; T AT S, :
g ol E R g - R S i T e L ST o N R I R S, S R T R e g LTy ok
. F L Limge i ielr 5 S e s L el O T I R P R T O ; BN ALy Rl Ty

Hah! Y I i e B T S e T e T e - R T SR MAE Tl CrdlinL i T



If too much material is cast up on the roadway before the
ditch is finished, 1t may be necessary to make a pass or TwO
on the road to pull the earth back away from the ditch. To do
this the blade should be levelled up but kept angled.

After the ditches are
finished to the desired depth,
the finishing of the roadway
itself may be accomplished as
fllustrated on Plate 12, by
making sucessive trips to
level, with the blade angled,
or in the straight bulldozing
position.

If a ditch is desired
on each side of the road- o
way, it may be cut as 1l- - e
lustrated on Plate 10, with
the blade angled and the
point down one or two
positions 1n the blade LT BT o S e, il
lock as desired. Any depth  aeme  ———_ T IENEELE § —
ditch may be cut by making CfSe s SRR v g e
successlive trips and cutting
deeper. Fach time a pass 1s
made in the ditch, 1t will
be necessary to pull the
material over to the center »
as shown on Plate 11 and ey
12' Plate 'OI 12

BANK SLOPING

If 1t is desired to backslope the bank, the blade is
used in angling position and the material is cast iInto the
ditch, where 1t is later removed as indicated 1n the oper-
ation described above.

It will be found most satisfactory to set the point,
or receiving end of the blade, down one position, and the
delivery end of the blade up one position in the blade
locks while performing this operation; also that will be
the correct position of the blade while performing any
ditching operation.

21

P Sy —— —



Clean the ditch out
immediately after the bank
sloping operation. (See
plate 13.)

E Tl
..........

Plate No. 13

- 1 O e T
i LR T ol g - 2=
- - TR ﬂl‘.'._- Tk
......
..........

G VNS el

Plate No. 14

As the cut 1s worked down, slope the bank, leaving the
blade angled and the point or receiving end down one position
in the blade lock. (See plates 13 and 14.)

OIL FIELD SLUSH PITS

r To open a slush pit
or ensilage trench the blade
is best used in bulldozing’
position, straight across the
front of the tractor. Inls
is done to push the material
out of the trench,which
usually has vertical banks on
the sides and the ends of
which slope upward from the
center. A number of passes
RN el RO RS will be required to bring the
Plagte No. 15 trench to the proper depth.

k

[,

v

.......

=l 1 e et '|r-'-."_= | RHiEEN e R ! e T l-':' i Bt
i o] i LR AR Bl oo Y 0 ] ag s ] i
i RO O Pl Tiem it £ 553 B L T, ! Luf [ i
¥ AT ' ; AP -I;r"..:f_uj__. _.‘I\; HeL I Hig & 1 1 I S o u .

At the end of each
pass the tractor 1s re-
versed and backed through
the Trench rather than
turned around unless it 1s
desirable to push material
from each end of the trench.

Wwhen the slush plt has
served 1ts purpose and 1s
to be filled the material
wnich was pushed out
originally 1s used. Natural-
ly 1t 1s 1mpossible to drive
out into the soft slush.
Therefore, when the material

& Plate No. 20
LA



{s pushed ahead of the blade and as it approaches the pit, the
blade should be raised and the material is spilled under the
blade so that there is always dry earth under the tractor.
Repeated passes until the pit is filled with dry material will
eliminate the danger of the tractor bogging down in the slush.

After an ensilage pit
has been filled with feed,
in nmnost cases it 1s desired
to cover this feed with the
original earth. The same
procedure 1s followed for
this as is used with slush
pit filling except that even
more care must be exercised
TN T TR e in keeping the fill material

e s, & to the proper depth, and 1n

o KT b avoiding damage to the
trench walls.

Plate No. 21
BACKFILLING SEWERS AND PIPE LINE TRENCHES

One of the most
economical and efficlient
- methods of backfilling sewers,
pipe 1ine and tile trenches
is by the use of the Trall-
builder. This is done with
the blade angled but not
tilted. The tractor 1s driven
alongside and parallel with
the ditch or trench, casting
the material into the trench.
Where material has been cast
on both sides of a ditch, it
will usually be possible ToO
backfill it by making a pass Plate No. 22
on one side, returning down
the other side for one pass and completing the filling with a
final pass on the first side. This avolids changing the blade
angle. Any length ditch may be filled in this manner.

FINISHING

For finishing grade and
bringing it to correct specifica-
tions, certain adjustments of the
blade are necessary. The blade
should be levelled up horlzontal-
ly, but may be angled to cast the
material to the right or left,
or placed straight across the
front of the tractor in bulldozZing
position, for drifting the
material forward.

23




ITf the ground is very
uneven, i1t will be neces-
sary for the operator to
first level a small place
from which to start oper-
ations. Always start cut-
ting when the tractor is
level or from this initial
starting point. Do not
start cutting when the
Cractor 1s tilted to
-elther side because the
farther the tractor travels
Plate No. 24 ahead the more it will
Cilt and the more it will

dig 1n on the lower end of the blade. After part of the work
1s levelled 1T 1s advisable to let the blade overlap the
finished work far enough so that one track will always travel
on the finished work. By watching this end of the blade now
and then, the cutting edge can be kept at the ground line, but
not cutting on the finished side. The rest of the Job will
be easy.

Some material can be
levelled off by dragging
The blade while backing
up. It 1s much easier
for the beginner to finish
in this manner. Anything
which speeds up any oper-
ation makes 1t Just that
much easler and more
efficient.

L et Where material has
. &« .5 Dbeen cast out by shovel
. w . (& = or other means and 1t is
. e = w5 0¢ desired to remove it from
. - == the edge of the cut, as
| in the case of industrial
building basements,
Plate No. 25 quarries or other projects
where 1t 1s 1mpossible to
get 1n back of the material to push, the blade may be 1lifted
up and over the materlial, dropped on the opposite side, the
tractor reversed and the material dragged away. The material
may then be spread in the usual manner.

REMOVING SNOW FROM TRAILS, ROADS,
HIGHWAYS AND DRIVEWAYS

Light snows and even heavy drifts can be moved with the
Trailbuilder.

If the snow 18 to be cast off the road, angle the blade
80 the snow will be cast to the side desired. The snow will
cast better when the tractor 1s traveling inthe higher speeds.

24



Plate No. 26

After making a pass or two and trying the different speeds,
1t can be determined which speed will be the most efficient.
In most cases the higher speeds can be used; and with the
higher speed several miles of road may be kept open.

sometimes 1t 1s necessary to push the snow out of a
cut on the road or out of a drive way where it can’t be cast
to the side. The blade should be adjusted to Bulldozing
position for this Jjob. First, open up a channel near the
center of the road by pushing through.

In most cases 1t 1s advisable To return 1n reverse
gear unless the distance is too great. Always eliminate
turning when possible as the snow will pack in the tracks,
sprockets and other parts of the machine and may cause
damage--gather up the snow and push through the channel made
at the beginning. The channel will keep the snow in front
of the blade making it possible to push much more snow each

trip. Keep the channel intact as long as possible for
maximum loads.

652766 O - 45 - 4 2b



PUSHING SCRAPERS, TRUCKS, ETC. AND LOADING
OR UNLOADING THE TRACTOR

Often the Trailbullder 1s used to push scrapers, enabling
the operator to pick up capacity loads in shorter distances.

In making contact with the blade to the push block on
the rear of the scraper, when possible the lead tractor and
scraper should be in line with the pusifer before contact.
Make contact easy and when lead tractor on scraper has stopped
for shifting gears, 1f possible.

If tractors are of the same make and size, they should be
worked in the same gears and at the same engine speeds tO
prevent track slippage on either tractor. The operator on the
scraper tractor should control the cut of the scraper to
prevent the stalling or slipping of the tracks, and keep 1n as
straight a 1ine as possible, moving steadily ahead and making
a smooth level cut. The higher the forward speed the easier
the material will be to pick up.

When pushing trucks, contact should be made more care-
fully to prevent damage to the truck. Shift to low gear and
idle the engiue down as low as possible and still have Just
enough power to move the tractor in making contact.

After contact is made the throttle may be opened
gradually as the clutch is engaged to push the truck.

When working the tractor in close quarters, or in load-
ing or unloading it, shift to low gear and idle the engine
down as stated above, so the tractor can be moved more sS1Owly
and without slipping the clutch. Do not hold the clutch part
way in or out, either engage the clutch or place 1t 1in
neutral.

Always idle the engine if it is desired to move the
tractor more slowly than low gear provides at normal throttle
speed.

26



LIMITED STORAGE

If the trailbuilder is to be stored 1or a limited time,
the following steps should be taken to protect the parts:

Clean all parts thoroughly with SD - SOLVENT, dry
cleaning P-S - 661A.

Paint the cutting edge, corner ends, all bolts, and the
entire front of the blade with a heavy grease or oil to pre-
vent rusting. CT - COMPOUND, rust preventative, AXS5-673 -
Ordnance Department.

Lubricate the trailbuilder as outlined on Lubrication
Chart, page 31.

NOTE:

Store in a dry place to prevent rusting.

DEAD STORAGE

Refer to TM5-9715. Preparation of Corps of Engineers
Equipment for STORAGE, 1ssued by Engineer Field Malntenance
Office, P. 0. Box 1679, Columbus, Ohio.

EXPORT SHIPMENT

Refer to TB5-9711-1, Instructions for Preparation of
Corps of Engineers Equipment for Export, issued by Engineer
Field Maintenance Office, P. 0. Box 1679, Columbus, Ohio.

27



SECTION I

MAINTENANCE MANUAL
FOR
MODEL R76R
LaPLANT-CHOATE TRAILBUILDER




r 4? "vaf*n” GG obours

e - =

_...,r\_.ul-rq:u Srpeiae e .u-n--rr-.-i? .’!

SEE f”
y_ﬁ

Sheave Bea nings

it

-——-u—-n-uk

G 1 ﬁﬁufﬁ

J;_--IJ[;YE3[{]N::A\T[1U(JHSJ ‘C:Iihﬂh]l:11

KEY TO LUBRICANT

CG-GREASE, general purpose
No. 1 (aboye +32° F,)
No.. O (327 F. to 0 F.j

OE-OIL, engine
Crankcase grade

] e e ————— - =

Note: Keep cables well lubricated with
OE except those coming into constant
contact with dirt.

31



MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
FOR

LaPLANT-CHOATE CABLE-OPERATED
TRAILBUILDER MODEL R76R

Check all bolts and capscrews at least once per week and
kKeep tight.

Keep the cable lubricated with engine lubricating oll to
prevent rust and corrosion.

When operating, the cable should be kept under tension
with part of the welght of the blade on it to prevent tangling
and damage to the cable.

The cutting edge is reversible, and should be reversed

before it is worn down far enough to damage the bottom of the
blade.

Change blade corner ends or reface with hard welding
material before they wear through and damage the blade.

TROUBLE CHART

TROUBLE ] POSSIBLE CAUSE REMEDY
Fallure of blade to |Clutch on power unit| Adjust clutch.
111T, not adjusted prop-
I erly. |
Worn clutch linings. | Reline clutch 1if
| necessary.
Grease or oil on Follow instructions
| linings. issued covering

power unit.

Failure of blade to | Brake not adjusted Adjust brake.
hold up. properly, |

Oil or grease oOn Clean lining.
| - EiRing. |
Lining worn. Reline if necessary.
RN be], S8 - R i a
Blade wearing off | Failure to reverse Reverse or replace
at bottom. Oor replace cutting cutting edge before
edge in time. blade bottom starts
to wear.

e e = e T

32



TROUBLE

Failure to hold
level grade,.

Having continual
trouble keeping
steering clutches
and master clutch

~adjusted.

Unable to steer

tractor when push-

ing load.

POSSIBLE CTAUSE

Operating speed
too high.

Leaving control on
1ift or lower .
position too long
when changing
position of blade,

Trying to start
grade on very un-
even ground.

Failure to fully
engage clutches
after disengaging.

Blade too full of
material to push

when one steering
clutch 1s released.

Unable to keep blade{Fallure to provide

loaded when moving
material consider-

able distance.

Unable to control
tractor on steep
inclines.

channel for blade
to operate in,

Failure to keep
rractor in first

or second gear and

master clutch
engaged,

33

REMEDY

Operate in first

gear with not over
one-half throttle
while finishing
grade.

Move control quickly

from hold to holst
and back to hold
so blade will be
lifted slightly.

Always level area

to start grading
from,.

Never engage master

clutch only part
way in. Return
steering clutches
to full engaged
position im-
mediately after
using.

Lift blade slightly

before trying to
turn.

Follow same pathway

each Time so

material will

windrow on each
end of blade and
hold blade full.

e T S
Use compression of

tractor engine to
hold down speed
and use opposite
steering clutch
from that used in
normal operation
if tractor 1is
pushing engine.



MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

RT6R Traililbullder

For use with Caterpillar DT Track Type Tractor and
rear power unit,

To Mount Tractor Mounting Group

Place RH tractor mounting group $#47398 over holes pro-
vided in outside of track roller frame and secure in place
with 8 #4976 USS capscrews 7/8" x 2-1/2" and 8 #588 lock-
washers 7/8". Refer to parts plate #1311, page 46.

Place LH tractor mounting group #47399 over holes pro-
vided in outside of track roller frame and secure in place
with 8 #4976 USS capscrews 7/8" x 2-1/2" and 8 #588 lock-
washers 7/8. Refer to parts plate #1311, page 46.

To mount overhead group, refer to parts plate #1309,
page 48, or plate #1510, page 49. It 1s necessary to remove
Caterpillar radiator guard as this guard cannot be used with
LaPlant-Choate equipment.

Remove #47437 RH and #47438 LH overhead brace assem-
blies. IMPORTANT: Do not remove #47411 RH and #47412 LH
overhead mounting plate assemblies. Lay #47446 overhead
assembly forward in horizontal position and bolt #47411 RH
and #47412 LH overhead mounting plates to holes provided in
front of tractor motor frame with 10 #22315 USS capscrews
7/8% x 3", 10 #3880 USS Hex. nuts, and 10 #558 lockwashers
7/8%. Bolt #47437 RH and #47438 LH overhead braces in place
on bottom of motor frame using 4. #5134 SAE capscrews 3/4" X
2-3/4", 4 #2750 SAE Hex nuts 3/4", and 4 #6556 lockwashers.
Do not draw bolts tight. 8wing #47446 to vertical position
and fasten top to #47437 and #47438 braces using 2 #5288 SAE
capscrews 1-1/4" x 3-1/4", 2 #2761 SAE Hex Nuts 1-1/4" and 2
#5664 lockwashers 1-1/4". Tighten all bolts.

Install #47471 LaPlant-Choate radiator guard to #47447
overhead group, using 6 #5092 SAE capscrews 1/2" x 4-3/4",
6 #2741 SAE Hex Nuts 1/2" and 6 #552 lockwashers 1/2".

Install #50657 RH rear bracket and #50658 LH rear
bracket on rear of tractor transmission case using the 4
#50652 studs provided, Refer to parts plate #1421, page 51.

IMPORTANT: If a Caterpillar power control unit 1s used,
these parts #50657-58 must be installed with the upper, or
curved part to the front.

On other makes of power control units, where the cable
is threaded from the fairlead sheave on the rear, these
brackets may be reversed, using the left one on the right
side, with the offset to the rear. If this 1s done the Rear

34



SGV 1D

overhead Brace group must be bolted to the rear position on
the Overhead Beam Group.

Install #50633 rear overhead brace group using the 2
§5190 capscrews provided. Refer to Parts Plate #1421, page Sl.

Install #50649 Overhead Beam Group using the 5 #5188
capscrews provided. Note: Bolt the rear overhead brace group
to the overhead beam group in the farthese forward position
possible if it is to be used with a Caterplllar power control
unit. Other positions are for the purpose of using with other

type power control unlts.

To install main frame, refer to parts plate #1313, page
44,

Remove #46597 Jaw Caps and drive tractor into frame. Re-
install caps over #46579 Pivot Bearing.

Install #29859 cable 1/2" - 6 x 19 wire rope in overhead
and main frame sheave blocks as illustrated on parts plate
$§1422 on page 52. Be sure to dead-end the wire rope on left

side of overhead beam group and after threading through the
sheaves attach the other end to the power control unit drum.

Install #38162 push pole with blade angled to elther side
or in the straight bulldozing position as desired.



SECTION Il

PARTS MANUAL
FOR
MODEL R76R
LaPLANT-CHOATE TRAILBUILDER

WARNING

SPARE PARTS can be supplied promptly and accurately only if
positively identified by correct part number and correct part name.

FURNISH THIS INFORMATION ON ALL REQUISITIONS
WITHOUT FAIL: On all requisitions, give name of machine, name
of manufacturer, model or size, manufacturer’s serial number of each
machine and subassemblies attached to machine, and components and
accessories for which spare parts are required. List spare parts for
only one make or kind of machine on each requisition. Requisitions
must be double spaced to provide room for office notations when
necessary.



NIV REY TYNEH0  HOLH

ANZ HIITHOD

A10d Helld

FUVEI NIVA ZDAT DI ILLND

ONTIHNOW HOIDVHI

Y10

*WHSSY HAVAHD

TOMILI00 §H0d

ATE.WESY TOVHE
AVHIHAAD HYRY

TSV SAVAH

gt it

HOHDIY TIavD

39-42






el dNO¥D L1417 8 JNVHd NIVN OSPid

RS R R W3SSVY Nid—Gl6ve
2 2/1-2 X 2/1 Nid ¥31100-€.0¢

UGS dei i p e ey dV0 MVI—LES9P -
b T T T T 1 H3HSYMNI00T1—09¢

T T | 1NN X3H SSN —¥88E f‘l’
b T2 X | MINOSHYD SSN—86S9T . —

SR SR W3SSVY INVYH4 NIV IS bib —

I 7 2/1d4 1NN G31101S 3vS—-8820%

1772/ X 2/1-1 M3IUISAYO 3VS-S9bib
——— e APEPLD JNOYO 4O LYY)
_ v/1 N¥3IZ L1863

¢~ ~ T /P X 8/S Nid ¥31100—80LS
T DR L T RO I IXV—8L29¢

(PSPLb ANOHO 40 LuVd)
- IR R ' ¢ S

B G ot g o A St iR o ONIHY 38 —6926¢
R N JAV3IHS —20¢2v%k

:S30NTONI  HOV3
B e W3SSVY 3AV3HS —892G¢E

(PSiv JNOYD 40 L¥Vd)
| T N3SSY L¥0ddNS 3AVIHS 14N —CEbiv

Ay dNOYO 3AVIHS 14l -DeViv

™ —=——¢ X 9I/€ Nid mmtoouo,.onw—

44



(OFA-

||||||II|I-||I||'I|I‘-||I" -.
dNOHO 3704 HSNd 29I8t

GG2BE "~ "MVl 3110d HSNd 'H1-I
PS2BE ™" "MV 370d HSNd HY-I

6EZ28E ~ "AT1GNISSY 3704 HSNd 'HT-)
8EZB8E —"A1GNISSY 370d HSNd ‘HH-I

49



47398 RH TRACTOR MTG GROUP

m

it SR,

485T9-PIVOT BEARNG _ |
(PART OF ASSEM 4T394)

- LE B

47394-L H TRACTOR MTG ASSEM______|

rm—m CAPSCREW 7/8 X 2-1/2_____8

47399 LH TRACTOR MTG GROUP

&€

13il



vl

87 T T T T 3/1 HIHSVMIO0T — umn
8 T I X2/1 M3OSHVO mm:|80¢

8 TWEPX I MIYOSIVO u«mluos

st ertii et ol 31Vid 30iS _._JI!.I..'
R T g 31Vd NS _..clnh!..v

P77 T 31UV d QYYD HOLVIOVY —2lviv

dNOYO® QNVNO HOLVIOVYH Ii¥i¥

Gad L)

SB[ 8805
= &I
S L S

47



JAISNTONI '6611 OL 0Z “SON TVIYIS "¥9LY¥ NO JAILDI443

80¢| dNOHO QVIHN3IAO Lbblb
y
2T T T TTEX /6 Nid H31100-1142 | ,..f..f:
¥ T = —g/E NIMEVMNOOT9SE| Wi
T T w/E ANN X3IW IVS-OSL2F— AT
T TWERT X WE MINISAVD u.a-vﬂn_. ey - =
P =t
o= .

_llummdwhiﬂ@;ndﬂ_.g:-_lﬂ_th
ITN3SSY 31Vid OLN QVIHN3IA0 HY-1IPd .

._ i .. J I“q-
e | it s e i o 8/1 43Z-
s~ .
mn....r. S il o , _ -\
| \ | @

o — 8 ._u.aixoo._lzaﬁ
({

O™ ™ 77 78/ LNN X3H SSN—088t
O™ T TEX 8/ M3YISIVI SSN-GILE3e

ﬂnz..,t:ﬁi V8 QVIHYIAO H1-I
L8

T 7T TRISSY QVIHNEAO -9PLY — —

QT g g P/ HIHNSYMNOO0T —99S

e T T T T/ AN X3H 3VS -8l

37TWETE X/H MINOSIVI 3IVS- 996lf — — —— — — ——1134~2
6926 T T ONINV3E—|

T TP X /S Nid H3ILL0D0—-80L2

T (R e o et o N H43Z JE-sH_

8928 T WISSY 3IAVIHS—2

Ly WIASSY 30VHE OQVIHM3A0 HY-l |

48



dN GNYV 00Z1 ‘SON TVII3S Y9LY NO JAILOI443
Ois| S1¥0ddNS 8 dNON9 QV3HY3AO0

2 PAVS Nid ¥3110D-2143 -

& =TT TR NIHSVMNOON -988) M=
T T WE LNN X3H-08L3}
§ T T T T TWR-3XWE 1108-vEg)

I R3ISSVY Id 'CLN GVIHEIND ‘W -kl ;
I " N3SSY Id 'OLN QVIHEIAND ‘WH-IIb] —i

==
or T T T MIHSVMNOON-958) ‘
L e s 84 LNN X3H-086E A
o - EX84 L08-GiE22 Pﬂ . 24828 T W3ISSY I0VHE CVRRIBAO W I
e 14628 "WISSV 20VHE OVIHMIAO WYl -
3 ~1134-99618
i ONINV3IE -68268
I ..ou“!n.ﬂoﬂ.n | e S #i-1 ¥ BBVRNI0-S
| R b
, SISNOD HOVI 1943 i LN X 3H-2
2 WISV IWVINE-893E 0830~ “W-EXWI MIOSIVD-3
BRI R WISV OVIHNIAND-L L4826
e &1 MH3IZ L1962
1™ T T T@#MN-PX8/%5 Nid ¥31L100-804¢ VD
: = sy Sl oiase \\\\\-\I OGLIE T 03N &

DRIMOTI0S IHL S3ATTION
RS T SNO¥Y OVIHNIAND-8.82%

49



vl

dNOHO WV38 AQV3IHM3IA0 64906

€609° T T T T T T wi3az-i
oS Nid ¥31100-1
142" AON Q3T13LSVO-I
668 M3YOSAVO JAVIHS-|
96022 T~ T WSSV 3AV3HS-|

T TNSSY NV3E QVIHY3A0 - 89906

€™ T T T HIHSVAIOOT — 09¢%
€™ T TTANN X3H 3IvS — 8.2
€T T TTMIUOSdVD 3vS —88IS

o0



ra4d

e IAVIHS -2
FSM.... i ILLid My32-)
G62UE T T T IV 3AVIMS -

8926 T T WSSV 3AVIHS-|

I 7'NSSY 30VHE QVIHEAND YV3M-£E906

dNOYO 3J0VHE HV3Y SS90S

Ilghrﬂ_:giwtz

t:l-lillll ¥
tl.lilnlg._.mg CAE

77 ONVH L3437 LOVEE ¥V3N g

bl



2wl

INIWIONVYYY 3118V

- 0-,09 X IJOY
FYIM T133LS MOTd

OINOYIWI CINYO0SINY
AV TONVT ¥IFINTD FYIM
&) X 9 =3/ — 658623 |

O



NUMERICAL RECORD LIST
R76R PARTS

Part Page {Plate| No. Wt.

5562| Lockwasher 1/2. . . 3 1314
552| Lockwasher 1/2. . 3 k 47 1314 8 * Ol
556| Lockwasher 3/4. . e <148 4 15001 4 1 .02
558| Lockwasher 7/8. . s v 2148 £ 13001 ¥ 1 .03
568|Lockwasher 7/8. . . . . .| 46 | 1311} 16 1 .03
558] Lockwasher 7/8. o o1 A1 35101 1D 1 .03
60| Lockwasher 1. R 2 1413 S 1 .00
S560| Lockwasher 1. s e sl A 1313 4 X 0B
560|Lockwasher 1. . A (8 IS ) 1421 2 ) § OB
564|Lockwasher 1-1/4. . . . .| 51 | 1421]| 4 2 .09
564|Lockwasher 1-1/4. S o e B o Bk 2 .09
564 |Lockwasher 1-1/4. . . . .| 49 | 1510| 2 2 .09
899|Sheave Capscrew . . . . .| 80 | 1413 1 6 .60
2624|Plowbolt 5/8 x 1-3/4
A Head .m0 . Jd 43 | 1308 4 4 .10
2658|Plowbolt 5/8 x 2-1/4
$2 888 . s i A b 150Rt 4 5 310
2668|Plowbolt 5/8 x 2 #3 |
Head. . N ey = B 1308 20 o 20
2708|Cotter Pin 5/8 x 4-1/2. .| 44 | 1313| 2 7 .08
2708|Cotter Pin 5/8 x 4-1/2. .| 48 | 1309| 2 7 .08
2708| Cotter Pin 5/8 x 4-1/2. .| 51 | 1421]| 2 7 .08
2708|Cotter Pin 5/8 x 4-1/2. .| 49 | 1510 1 7 .08
2717|Cotter Pin 5/8 x 4. .| 48 | 1309 2 2 .09
o717|Cotter Pin 5/8 x 4. 1 49 | 1510 2 2 .09
4741 |SAE Hex Nut 1/2 . . 1 41 | 1314| 6 X .01
2746|SAE Hex Nut 5/8 . . . . .| 43 | 1308 1 1 .03
2750|SAE Hex Nut 3/4 . . . . .| 48 | 1309| 4 2 .05
2751 |Castelled Nut 3/4" SAE
Hex . . . 2L B0 1412t 1 1 .08
2767| SAE Hex Nut 1". -1 B0 | 14131. B 3 .12
2757|SAE Hex Nut 1". . A BY 1 a2 3 .12
2761|SAE Hex Nut 1-1/4 . . . .| 48 | 1309| 2 7 .25
2761 |SAE Hex Nut 1-1/4 . . . .| 51 | 1421| 4 /i .25
2761 |SAE Hex Nut 1-1/4 . . . .| 49 | 1510| 2 7 .25
e Ty s ) SR e e e S 7 e 5§ 1, | D | X .15
2987 |Zerk 1/4. NE . .1 48 | 1309] 1 % .15
2987|Zerk 1/4. <1 B E-14211 1 * .15
2987|Zerk 1/4. . 1 40 | 15101 1 * .15
3030|Cotter Pin 1/8 x 1-1/2" .| 50 | 1413| 1 X .01
3040 |Cotter Pin 3/16 x 3 . . .| 44 | 1313| 1 X .02
3062 |Cotter Pin 3/8 x 2. . A 43 | 1308 2 2 .02
3073|Cotter Pin 1/2 x 2-1/2. .| 44 | 1213| 2 2 .03
3074 |Cotter Pin 1/2 x 3. . 148 1 12081 1 2 .03
3880|USS Hex Nut 7/8 . . .| 48 | 1309] 10 3 .06
2880|USS Hex Nut 7/8 . . .1 49 | 1510] 10 3 .06

03



SBMUBSHQINutl iy

I ] ®

5188 |8AE Capscrew 1 x 3" . . .
5190 Capscrew 1 x 3-1/4" SAE .

5288 |SAE Capscrew 1-1/4 x
' 3&1/4 .

65288 | SAE. Capacrew 1-1/4 x

LR R
6095 | Zerk 1/8.. :
¥, Bt e -
| 6096 |Zerk 1/8.
19070 |Cutting Edge

6096 | Zerk

20729|R. H.

120730 |L. H. 4 3
20703 |Blade Lock Pin. . . . . .

lllllll

Corner End, . . . .
Corner End. .

22056 ISheave Assembly . . . . .

223165|USS QCapscrew 7/8 x 3. . .
22315|U88 Capscrew 7/8 x 3. . .
29769 |Pin Assembly. . . . . . .
SO0OPICADIO . . - s s s e owo% b

31756 |Wedge
31966 |Felt,
31966 |Felt.
1 31966 [Felt.

IIIIIIIIII

llllllllll

L] & . ] - = L ]

33785 1Blade Lock. . . . . ¥

34202 S8heave.

24915 |Pin Assembly. . . . . . .

35268 |Sheave Assembly

35268 |Sheave Assembly . .

1 35268 |Sheave Assembly
1 36268 |Sheave Assembly . . . . .
35269 |Bearing
35269 |Bearing

3B269|Bearing . . . . .

5295 |Axle. . . .

36278 |Axle.

™ ® ® ® » * [ » ® *

Push Pole Aﬂsembly
Push Pole Assembly.
Push Pole Jaw . . .

Push Pole Jaw . . .|

47
48
47

43
48

S0
&1

20
49
48
50
49
43
43
43
bl
o0
A5

49
43

oL
48

Plate
NO .

1313
1314

1311

1314
1308
1308

1413
1421

1309

1510
1309
1413
1510
1308
1308
1308
1308
1413

1309
1510
1308
1422
1309
1313
1309

1510

1308

| 1313 |

1309

1510 |

1313

1313 |

1309
1421

1610 |
1313 |
1309 |

1510
1421

13138 |

| 1309 |
1510 |
870 |
870 |

870

870 |

b e

pod ot ok fod pd ped P = DOV DDODODODNY DO NO-HFOO

-

HOMMFHFFRED D DO OO0
noQd WS

0o

WODOWW O

3953500 orpookRE

-

2 & ©

-

2
10

6
7

14
15

¥* ¥ ¥

10

10
10

* * ¥

bo fo 1o

NO.. Ht

.05
.
» S0
.15
.18

.45
.20

1.00

&3
&S

88

<l .40

-
5

Bt
o N

ot o
- O

00 OF >

12.60



{Part lato Iio. Ht

40288 |SAE Slotted Nut 1-1/2
45935|Blads Pivot . . . . .
46150|Clamp Nut . . . . .
46579 Pivot Bearing . . .
46097|Jaw Cap . . . . .

®a 8 ® 2 »
L

46598|U88 Capscrew. . . . . . .
46676 |Blade Assembly. .S
47393|R, H. Tractor Ht’ﬁr.
473941L. H, ‘rractornt.'z.
Assem . .

47411|R. H. Ovorhead Ht’s.

FINES MDA . . . .. sl

47411{R. H. Overhead Mt’g. -
Plate Assem . . e

47412|L. H, Overhead Ht’g.
Plate Assem . . . . . .

47412|1. H, Overhead Mt’g.

| Plate Assem . . . . .

47435|L1ft Sheavse SBuoport Assem,

47437|R. H. Overhead Brace

| .ABBBII TR e R o SR D T e e e

474381L. H. Overhead Brace

Assem .,

47446 i0verhead Assem. . . . . .
4’7454 11L.1ft Sheave Group . . . .
47461 |Main Frame Assem. . . . .
47465|8AE Capscrew 1-1/2 x
T R v R O AR T
47472 | Radiator Guard Plate. . .
474731 R. H. S8ide Plate. .

47474|L. H. Side Plate. . . . .
50633 | Rear Overhead Brace

90635 | Rear Bracket Btud e

o0648|Overhead Beam Assem . . .
S0657|R. H. Rear Bracket.

S0658|L.. H. Rear Bracket. .

82871|R. H, Overhead Brace Asae
Assem . . . . . Ao

&52872|L. H. Overhead Brace
L SRR s e e

o877 Overhead Assem. .
52878|0Overhead Group. . . . . .

© & & &§ &X R&&&R

£ ERE & & R% &

1308
1308
1311
1313

1313
1308

1311
1311

13089

1510
1309

1510
1313

1309
1309

1309
1313
1313

1313
1314
1314
1314

1421
1421

1413
1421
1421

1510
1610

1510
1510

O o T o B o N = N =1 S = S R 0 T R S N I~V =

e



L

b - ¥ ! E - Il — gt
DY s LU L e
- 1 b
- i

H =t TS R W

&

- . &

-
L - = i e r b
. 5 = i ] 1

v i - | i g e . d
B T R i Lt | | .._...tr-.ﬁ.......l.ﬂn__l___-.....il.._......r .

i " g S o ..
i - i W o
: | Sy RS - Y L . ' by
& L - = ! — L TR T i Ly i 1 ..r.l...||1-.m|__"_.
4 - ! i J . ' T 2
" |”.. p .‘. Ll : 4 u 1 | 4 \ F b Ve = e A i 1 :_f..r_l_n.- LT .m_.. ||.,..|_. _.._.,._. 2

3 b L") A1 i " Il
(g ¥ g W . & i 1 . —__H_ JILE 9 ] b i i il 11 v i L '.-.- _..._ -.ﬁ-rni_-._
5 I, By 1 . .|._..q__b. .._.1_ ol _.._..- ..‘h -.F.-.__.._._ —_. N ..-_.-.._... | F [ L . la I ] o i * gkl
St ] ._}f. ST __n.ﬁc._t_._.. | B ! .___d__.h..__ W i j i 3 d

. [ f ..ﬂ I ¥ g7 ] ‘ PR _._.1 . . i A l.p.'.':._"”—... .1._..1 [ g TN | S -. i -._
J [} ] L . 1 - .. ._._
_1... YN 1_ ....._”...rrqn _.._....._....._m_-.:_F ...1.__. _.—ﬁ._l-_ .__..r.__.-n. | _-... .m .-t.._ ...u..l .. __ iy ____h ) ! |w_._._' e i _ 5 . .“. i _ V- 03 _-.._._ l:..ﬁ. ._ v ._ - _.. 1 _ ! _-n
__1._ ..1.._—‘- _.1 -._-t _.—“lh.._r'..lﬂ-.._ .._"_... 3l __..._. —“mﬂH m’h"ﬂﬁf ‘T __..-.. i ¥ { } il | R 4 i k ' 7™ _r ] i § .
R TP S e AT T iy y :
el __.. Pt ol .__ﬂ___ ¥ ...-,___.r O _ :

. \ _k ¥ : :r.,.q__,:”..:__... o .,

ol _... ol
i " _-_ : | .-l._ ._._q r..
. 4 bl _ i i H.i_w- _ Hm . ..“L L
s _#ﬁu L]y Wn“_rq_ = |
[] ¥

_r‘.
A A I . _-._j_.h_ ¥

' _ st __.____.__.— _,.”....—:_ ___.. ” *—.l__._i.....w__
_ . N . _ y T JC #}
| CN | | | | VN TR

1 . | . X .

h Lhirg” A
g,

ol L el T A b . T ) W e oIl S, . KA e £l mm.zn .m of - g v 5, R . ENAEECR L2 : OB 2
i r_rq.%1»__m_ _.1wmwﬁ w | ¥e SRS AR . SRRl e § =Y oA . e STay 0 R A b
b T b .. : Wi o . AT SN e b ST 3 8 o e e ] B 3 iy . A i, T St Lo

_ hn...
A

'

R e i T
rm__ﬁ_... i SRR

AL ) AL J,_

Iy ey

—.1.

| I .
ST
¥ .u..f

*. N I

g
T

TR T L VIV Tl
.r... . ._..-,..__.__.. __h_
dy a@ B
. =L Lk
IRTRRE =B Rl

W
148< g
_..ni.t.__. ﬂ

I 5 i -1. -#.M._ | &5
A ?%f

1 g ] — 4

§ L ..- ._._— “{. q' -.q.--._ = -#

T LR i T

o

*i.

..l L g g _kF
o - .._._H_ .___.._.1 .-ﬂll.ll’a.mﬂu_ﬂh L "
.1_ : ."-..-F_.H.L_q.__.-._:.__.-_._ .1_ﬂ _..|_ - __.r-m._-m __\ﬁnw.- T3 £ ._ wt]® .l..____h.
Fi P T TR Py AT T Tt
e e e T i e e T g - 1y »



